http://www.sec.gov.

PROPOSAL 1

APPROVAL OF AN INCREASE TO THE COMPANY’S AUTHORIZED SHARE

CAPITAL AND TO AMEND THE ARTICLES ACCORDINGLY

The Company’s authorized share capital currently consists of 3,000,000 (three million) NIS, divided into 1,666,667 (one million, six hundred and
sixty six thousand, six hundred and sixty seven) Ordinary Shares (each of par value NIS 1.80). At the Meeting, shareholders will be asked to approve to
increase the Company’s authorized share capital to 90,000,000 (ninety million) NIS, divided into 50,000,000 (fifty million) Ordinary Shares and to